

23-804-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

40 DAYS FOR LIFE, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
WHITE PLAINS 40 DAYS FOR LIFE, AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, OKSANA HULINSKY, AND
REGINA JOY CREARY MOLINELLI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

JANE DOE, SALLY ROE

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,

Defendant-Appellee,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

JUSTIN R. ADIN
SHAWNA C. MACLEOD
ALIDA MARCOS
of Counsel

JOHN M. NONNA
WESTCHESTER COUNTY ATTORNEY
148 Martine Avenue, Room 600
Michaelian Office Building
White Plains, New York 10601
Telephone: (914) 995-2960
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Westchester County

November 3, 2023

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
TERRANCE RAYNOR, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE WESTCHESTER
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, NEW ROCHELLE
POLICE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF WHITE PLAINS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
GEORGE LATIMER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Statutory Background: Chapter 425 3

 B. The Plaintiffs in This Action..... 7

 C. Ongoing Protest Activity..... 8

 D. Procedural History 8

 E. The District Court’s Opinion & Order Denying Preliminary Relief 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The District Court Properly Determined that Plaintiffs Lack Standing as
 to All but One Provision of Chapter 425 15

 A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Chapter 425 16

 1. International Organization 40DFL Lacks Standing..... 17

 2. WP40DFL Lacks Standing..... 19

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Five of the
 Provisions at Issue on Appeal..... 20

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits
 Because Chapter 425 Is Content Neutral and Narrowly Tailored to the
 County’s Significant Interests 23

 A. Chapter 425 and Its Provisions Are Content-Neutral 23

 1. Chapter 425 Is Facially Content Neutral 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
a. Section 425.31(c)—the Follow-and-Harass Provision—Is Content-Neutral, as the District Court Correctly Held.....	24
b. Section 425.31(d)—Course of Conduct Placing Another in Reasonable Fear of Physical Harm—Is Content-Neutral	26
c. Sections 425.31(e) & (f)—Force and Threats of Force—Are Content-Neutral.....	28
d. Section 425.31(a)—Physical Obstruction and Blocking—Is Content-Neutral.....	31
e. Section 425.31(h)—Interference with the Operation of a Clinic—Is Content-Neutral.....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding any Disagreement with the Pro-Life Message Are Unsupported and Irrelevant.....	33
B. Chapter 425 Is Narrowly Tailored to the Government’s Significant, Legitimate Interests.....	36
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on Their Due Process Claims.....	37
A. Section 425.31(c)—the Follow-and-Harass Provision—Is Not Vague.....	38
B. Section 425.31(a)—Physical Obstruction and Blocking—Is Not Vague	43
C. Section 425.31(h)—Interference with the Operation of a Clinic—Is Not Vague	44
D. Sections 425.31(e) & (f)—Force and Threats of Force—Are Not Vague	45
IV. Chapter 425 Does Not Implicate Overbreadth Concerns	47
V. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm.....	50
VI. The Balance of the Equities/Public Interest Weigh Against Plaintiffs.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

40DFL v. Cnty. of Westchester, No. 23-155 (June 21, 2023) 9

Animal Legal Def. Fund (ALDF) v. Kelly, 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021) 32, 33

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden, 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 35

Apt. Owners Advisory Council v. Marks, No. 21 CV 10175 (VB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169873 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2022) 20

Beckles v. United States, 580 U.S. 256 (2017)..... 37

Bell v. Keating, 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) 42

Betancourt v. Bloomberg, 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006) 43

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 22

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 26

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh, 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) 37

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) 15

Calcano v. Swarovski N. Am. Ltd., 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022) 15

Citizens United v. Schneiderman, 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) 23

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) 24

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 41

Coates v. Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 42

Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont, 6 F.4th 439 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 20

Conn. Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker, 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021).....10, 16, 18

Counterman v. Colorado, 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)26, 27, 28

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)33, 34, 36

Dorman v. Satti, 862 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 35

Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk, 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

Golb v. A.G. of N.Y., 870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....28, 38

Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Town of Orange, 303 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2002)
(*per curiam*) 16

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 38

*Green Haven Prison Preparative Meeting of Religious Soc’y of Friends v. N.Y. State Dep’t of
Corr. & Cmty. Supervision*, 16 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 16, 19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 16, 19

Jaegly v. Couch, 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 42

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance, 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 21

Kramer v. Price, 712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 42

L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp., 528 U.S. 32 (1999)..... 48

Libertarian Party v. Cuomo, 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020) 38

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 49

Marcavage v. Syracuse Police Dep’t, 515 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2013) 51

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 25, 26, 36, 51

New York v. Cain, 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 46

New York v. Griep, 991 F.3d 81 (2d Cir.), *reh’g granted and op. vacated*, 997 F.3d 1258
(2d Cir.), *op. on reh’g*, 11 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 7, 47

Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951) 34, 35

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 15

Nnebe v. Daus, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 10, 18, 19, 20

People v. Coveney, 50 Misc. 3d 1 (2d Dep’t App. Term 2015)..... 39

People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989)..... 49

People v. Golb, 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)..... 49

People v. Harvey, 307 N.Y. 588 (1954)..... 42

People v. Lagano, 39 N.Y.3d 108 (2022) 42

People v. Richards, 22 Misc. 3d 798 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2008)..... 39

People v. Shack, 86 N.Y.2d 529 (1995)..... 39

Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. United States SBA, 990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021) 14

Picard v. Magliano, 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 15

Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 36

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 23

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 38

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 15, 21

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 30

United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 37

United States v. Dawkins, 999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021) 38

United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) 29, 46

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 36

United States v. Schneiderman, 968 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 44

United States v. Scott, 979 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 41

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 30

United States v. Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) 44

United States v. Thompson, 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 48

United States v. Weslin, 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998).....passim

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 48

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 35

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 44, 45

VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Tn. of Berlin, 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010) 46

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 47

Vitagliano v. Cnty. of Westchester, 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 6, 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 38

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 51

Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington, 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) 15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 15

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 248.....29, 44, 46

Chapter 425 of the Laws of Westchester County, N.Y. (2022).....passim

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 79-m..... 29, 46

N.Y. Penal L. § 240.26 39, 42

N.Y. Penal L. § 240.70 29, 46

N.Y. Penal L. § 425.26 39

Other Authorities

Legis. Comm. Mtg. (June 1, 2022)..... 31, 45

Legis. Comm. Mtg. (June 6, 2022)..... 6, 34, 40, 41

Legis. Comm. Mtg. (May 23, 2022) 45

Local Law Intro. No. 309-2023 5, 6

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary..... 40, 45
